

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

#### Chapter 159.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The powers and liabilities continued to the Atlantic Bank in Portland by the second section of an act entitled "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank," approved the fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty, are hereby extended for the term of two years from the fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty two, all suits which have been or shall be commenced in the name of said corporation, may be prosecuted to final judgment and execution; and no action pending on the fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two shall abate, and no cause of action which then existed in favor of said corporation shall be lost, by the expiration of the time heretofore granted to said corporation for the purposes expressed in the second section of the act aforesaid; but said corporation shall have the same rights, and be under the same liabilities in all respects, as if its corporate capacity had been continued four years by said act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

[Approved March 3, 1862.]

### Chapter 160.

An act to change the name of a person.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel Jones of Bangor, shall be allowed to take the name of Name ehanged. Samuel Perry Jones, from the approval of this act by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1862.]

#### Chapter 161.

An act to change the line of the Kendall's Mills village.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The land and buildings of Samuel Buck are hereby set Kendall's off from Kendall's Mills village in the town of Fairfield, so that the line of changed.

nills village.

Снар. 159.

157

Provisions of Frovisions of Sect. 2, act of Feb. 4, 1860, accepting the surrender of the Atlantic Bank extended two years.